[3] The issue which had been brought before the Authority by the Applicant is that the 

Respondent has not complied fully with clause 2 of the Record of Settlement, which states:  

2. Peng Chen shall, without admission of liability, pay Winnie Yan, 

the sum of $17,338.44 (seventeen thousand, three hundred and thirty 

eight dollars and forty four cents).  This is the nett sum of the 

following: 

 Wages owed for the period of May to end of August 2018, 

($10,182.80) 

 All holiday pay owing: ($3186.64) and 

 Reimbursement of all expenses: ($3969.00) 

This sum shall be paid by way of 6 scheduled payments, made on the